
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF PROVINCES

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NUMBER: 540 [CW605E]


540. Mr D R Ryder (Gauteng: DA) to ask the Minister of Finance:

How many (a) tax returns were filed in each tax year since 1994 and (b) of them were for incomes (i) below R300 000, (ii) between R300 000 and R1 million and (iii) above R1 million per annum in each year?

           CW605E

REPLY:

SARS have different categories of returns that are submitted annually. It is for this reason that the answer is given addressing returns submitted for Personal Income Tax (PIT), Company Income Tax (CIT) and Trusts.

It is important to note, that there are factors that affect the statistics at any given point in time such as taxpayers filing their returns late.

Income Tax Company returns received broken down by taxable income brackets

Tax Year
(b)(i)Below
R300,000

(b)(ii)Between
R300,000 and

R1,000,000
(b)(iii)Above
R1,000,000 (a)Total

1994 290,556 2,969 2,287 295,812

1995 304,381 3,675 2,798 310,854

1996 329,021 4,530 3,378 336,929

1997 359,230 5,286 3,815 368,331

1998 394,751 5,968 4,203 404,922

1999 425,193 6,742 4,766 436,701

2000 450,040 8,187 5,557 463,784

2001 483,274 9,401 6,509 499,184

2002 496,448 11,789 8,447 516,684

2003 522,287 14,649 10,854 547,790

2004 539,743 16,402 12,779 568,924

2005 574,928 18,647 15,022 608,597

2006 648,786 22,983 18,349 690,118

2007 627,515 26,066 22,529 676,110

2008 675,000 28,594 26,168 729,762

2009 705,543 29,514 26,497 761,554

2010 725,073 30,000 25,203 780,276

2011 741,056 31,704 26,600 799,360


2012 766,057 33,194 28,545 827,796

2013 788,437 35,661 30,332 854,430

2014 820,839 38,130 32,296 891,265

2015 844,095 39,417 34,562 918,074

2016 901,432 41,009 36,937 979,378

2017 923,263 41,552 37,898 1,002,713

2018 894,871 40,990 37,278 973,139

2019 657,014 35,147 30,478 722,639

2020 81,853 2,938 2,173 86,964

Grand Total 15,970,686 585,144 496,260 17,052,090


Income Tax Individual returns received broken down by taxable income brackets

Tax Year
(b)(i)Below
R300,000

(b)(ii)Between
R300,000 and

R1,000,000 (b)(iii)Above R1,000,000 (a)Total

1994 1,829,542 13,418 1,147 1,844,107

1995 1,924,868 16,787 1,467 1,943,122

1996 2,029,519 22,273 1,934 2,053,726

1997 2,156,686 27,633 1,881 2,186,200

1998 2,262,155 36,031 2,464 2,300,650

1999 2,458,521 50,121 3,748 2,512,390

2000 2,699,034 61,164 4,397 2,764,595

2001 2,918,603 75,080 5,821 2,999,504

2002 3,113,531 98,418 8,191 3,220,140

2003 3,317,129 135,066 11,270 3,463,465

2004 3,545,384 174,341 14,104 3,733,829

2005 3,743,059 219,730 18,090 3,980,879

2006 3,927,745 276,573 25,309 4,229,627

2007 4,007,889 357,286 35,333 4,400,508

2008 4,318,028 460,570 48,085 4,826,683

2009 4,611,480 573,407 57,589 5,242,476

2010 4,987,815 628,453 56,481 5,672,749

2011 5,418,254 745,065 69,134 6,232,453

2012 5,609,548 860,178 82,466 6,552,192

2013 5,202,560 1,067,035 102,902 6,372,497

2014 4,881,573 1,219,251 121,527 6,222,351

2015 4,463,934 1,398,750 148,801 6,011,485

2016 4,126,949 1,563,160 166,758 5,856,867

2017 3,899,497 1,687,110 182,301 5,768,908

2018 3,402,185 1,830,274 202,530 5,434,989

2019 2,470,517 1,679,098 213,129 4,362,744

2020 743,755 649,744 63,766 1,457,265

Grand Total 94,069,760 15,926,016 1,650,625 111,646,401


Income Tax Trust returns received broken down by taxable income brackets

Tax Year
(b)(i)Below
R300,000

(b)(ii)Between
R300,000 and

R1,000,000 (b)(iii)Above R1,000,000 (a)Total

1994 73,336 102 28 73,466

1995 87,598 132 32 87,762

1996 104,845 169 38 105,052

1997 124,104 236 46 124,386

1998 140,603 283 66 140,952

1999 157,062 385 101 157,548

2000 179,726 370 96 180,192

2001 203,335 428 104 203,867

2002 220,937 517 121 221,575

2003 243,370 707 198 244,275

2004 261,997 687 229 262,913

2005 257,921 780 301 259,002

2006 238,081 1,105 458 239,644

2007 237,948 1,224 590 239,762

2008 187,893 1,424 802 190,119

2009 182,422 1,417 752 184,591

2010 178,037 1,174 582 179,793

2011 175,130 1,174 570 176,874

2012 170,781 1,262 658 172,701

2013 166,827 1,572 720 169,119

2014 163,510 1,746 891 166,147

2015 160,107 1,823 1,006 162,936

2016 155,643 1,947 1,163 158,753

2017 148,467 1,919 1,215 151,601

2018 138,245 1,459 881 140,585

2019 115,817 1,079 616 117,512

2020 13,876 79 49 14,004

Grand Total 4,487,618 25,200 12,313 4,525,131

